BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Ameren
Transmission Company of Illinois for Other Relief
or, in the Alternative, a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to
Construct, Install, Own, Operate, Maintain and
Otherwise Control and Manage a 345,000-volt
Electric Transmission Line from Palmyra, Missouri
to the Iowa Border and an Associated Substation
Near Kirksville, Missouri

Case No. EA-2015-0146

MOTION THE COMMISSION TAKE NOTICE OF PORTIONS OF CASE NO. 16,734

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, and respectfully asks the Commission to take notice of the portions of its file in Case No. 16,734. Those portions are the Commission's 1969 Report and Order (page 2 is not in the Commission's microfiche records), and parts of the application in that case. Copies are attached. They show that, although the certificated transmission line segment was outside of St. Joseph Power & Light Company's then service area and would not be used directly to serve its end-use customers, the Commission expressly found that the Atchison County Court had given consent to St. Joseph Power & Light Company "to erect and maintain such a transmission line along and across public roads and highways in Atchison County, Missouri," and that "[t]he Missouri State Highway Commission ha[d] granted a construction permit covering overhead crossings of highways." The transmission line segment is part of a transmission line from Cooper Station nuclear power plant in Nebraska to Des Moines, Iowa, which now, after this Commission approved the sale in Case No. EM-2003-0091, is owned by MidAmerican Energy Company. Undersigned counsel only just became aware of the contents of this Report and Order and application.

WHEREFORE, Staff requests the Commission to take notice of the attached portions of its file in Case No. 16,734.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Nathan Williams

Nathan Williams Deputy Staff Counsel Missouri Bar No. 35512

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-8702 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or by electronic mail to all counsel of record on this 24th day of March, 2016.

/s/ Nathan Williams